

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2016 FEB 22 PM 3:54

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
DEPUTY

No. 73407-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BUSINESS FINANCE CORP., a Washington corporation,

Respondent,

vs.

VICTORIA KNOLL, et al.

and

JERRY V. KNOLL, individually, and the MARITAL COMMUNITY OF
JERRY V. AND JANE DOE KNOLL; and KNOLL GREENWATER
LLC, a Washington limited liability company;

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

M. Owen Gabrielson, WSBA# 34214
Kristi L. Richards, WSBA# 47945
Farr Law Group, PLLC
1110 Stevenson Avenue, Suite 100
P.O. Box 890
Enumclaw, WA 98022
(360) 825-6581
Attorneys for Appellants

2016 FEB 22 11:10:40
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY	1
II. ARGUMENT/AUTHORITY.....	3
A. Jerry had full authority to act as co-personal representative of his mother’s estate because he was never removed.....	3
B. Business Finance may not appeal the probate court’s finding that Jerry was qualified.	8
C. Validity of a personal representative’s authority that roams with his residency promotes unstable land titles.....	11
D. Substantial evidence did not support a finding that Victoria paid anything, and even so, Business Finance did not meet its high burden of showing a “clear and unequivocal intention” of Victoria Knoll to keep the debt alive.	12
E. To which promissory note did the \$32,825 payment apply?	15
F. The Greenwater deed of trust’s signature block is <i>descriptio personae</i> and does not override the deed’s plain language, which does not include Lorna Knoll’s estate as a grantor.	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 52 Wn.2d 757, 328 P.2d 888 (1958)	8
<i>Berteloot v. Remillard</i> , 130 Wash. 587, 228 P. 690 (1924).....	13, 14
<i>City of Seattle v. May</i> , 171 Wn.2d 847, 256 P.3d 1161, (2011)	9
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	12
<i>Easton v. Bigley</i> , 28 Wn.2d 674, 183 P.2d 780 (1947).....	14
<i>Garcia v. Wilson</i> , 63 Wn. App. 516, 820 P.2d 964 (1991).....	11
<i>Griffin v. Union Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 86 Wash. 605, 150 P. 1128 (1915)....	16
<i>Hackler v. Hackler</i> , 37 Wn. App. 791, 683 P.2d 241 (1984)	11
<i>In re Borman's Estate</i> , 50 Wn.2d 791, 314 P.2d 617 (1957)	7
<i>In re Estate of Brown</i> , 29 Wn.2d 20, 29, 185 P.2d 125 (1947)	17
<i>In re Gordon's Estate</i> , 52 Wn.2d 470, 326 P.2d 340 (1958).....	7
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 59 Wn. App. 848, 801 P.2d 1015 (1990)	4
<i>State v. Petersen</i> , 16 Wn. App. 77, 553 P.2d 1110 (1976)	8
<i>Stockdale v. Horlacher</i> , 189 Wash. 264, 64 P.2d 1015 (1937).....	15
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	2, 16, 17

Statutes

RCW 11.28.010	6, 7
RCW 11.28.040	5
RCW 11.28.050	6
RCW 11.28.250	1, 3, 4, 6
RCW 11.36.010	2, 5, 8
RCW 11.96A.030(5).....	8, 10
RCW 26.26.120	17

Rules

King County Superior Court Local Rule (LCR) 98.04(g)	7
Pierce County Local Rule (PCLSPR) 94.04(e).....	7

Treatises

Mitchell and Mitchell, 26B Washington Practice § 3.32	7
